

# 17-3942

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

MICHELE BAKER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, SILVIA POTTER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF K.P., INFANT, ANGELA CORBETT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, DANIEL SCHUTTIG, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, MICHAEL HICKEY, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS PARENT AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF O.H., INFANT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, CHARLES CARR, PAMELA FORREST, KATHLEEN MAIN-LINGENER, KRISTIN MILLER, AS PARENT AND GUARDIAN OF K.M., INFANT, JAMES MORIER, JENNIFER PLOUFFE, MARILYN PECKHAM, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., FKA ALLIED-SIGNAL INC., SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE PLASTICS CORP.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York (Kahn, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, AND THE BUSINESS COUNCIL FOR NEW YORK STATE, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

---

David Venderbush  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
90 Park Avenue, 15th Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 210-9400

Brian D. Boone  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
101 S. Tryon Street, Suite 4000  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 444-1000

---

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISINTERPRETED *CARONIA* AS REDEFINING “PHYSICAL INJURY.” ..... 5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPROPER RULING WAS DRIVEN BY AN OVERLY OPTIMISTIC VIEW OF MEDICAL MONITORING THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH *CARONIA* AND THE VIEWS OF OTHER COURTS AND REGULATORS..... 13

III. ALLEGED PROPERTY INJURY CANNOT SAVE MEDICAL- MONITORING DAMAGES IN THIS PUTATIVE CLASS ACTION ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abusio v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.*,  
238 A.D.2d 454 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1997) ..... 6, 7

*Askey v. Occidental Chem. Corp.*,  
102 A.D.2d 130 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1984)..... 15, 17

*Bendix Corp. v. Stagg*,  
486 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1984) ..... 12

*Bernier v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*,  
516 A.2d 534 (Me. 1986)..... 12

*Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
22 N.Y.3d 439 (2013) ..... *passim*

*Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*, No. 06-cv-224 (CBA)(SMG),  
2011 WL 338425 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2011)..... 17

*Caterinicchio v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.*,  
605 A.2d 1092 (N.J. 1992) ..... 12

*Henry v. Dow Chemical Co.*,  
701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005) ..... 2, 8, 11

*Hollingsworth & Vose Co. v. Connor*,  
764 A.2d 318, 338 (Md. 2000) ..... 12

*In re Haw. Fed. Asbestos Cases*,  
734 F. Supp. 1563 (D. Haw. 1990) ..... 12

*In re Rezulin Products Liability Litigation*,  
61 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 11, 12

*Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court*,  
63 P.3d 913 (Cal. 2003) ..... 20

*Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley*,  
521 U.S. 424 (1997) ..... 3, 9

*Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Schweitzer v. Consolidated Rail Corp.*,  
758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir.1985) ..... 11

*Simmons v. Pacor, Inc.*,  
674 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1996) ..... 12

*Staubley v. Electric Boat Corp.*,  
439 Fed. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 11, 12

**Regulations**

60 Fed. Reg. 38,840 (July 28, 1995) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

W.K.C. Morgan, Medical Monitoring with Particular Attention to  
Screening for Lung Cancer, in Occupational Lung Disease  
(J. Bernard et al., eds. 1984) ..... 16

Victor E. Schwartz, et al., Medical Monitoring: The Right Way and  
The Wrong Way, 70 Mo. L Rev. 349 (2005) ..... 16
